## A RESOLUTION

## 23-132

## IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## June 4, 2019

To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve Modification No. 13 of Contract No. CFOPD-14-C-031 with Fast Enterprises, LLC, to continue to provide upgraded maintenance and support, hosting services, and additional resources for the Modernized Integrated Tax System for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Tax and Revenue.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Contract No. CFOPD-14-C-031 Extension Approval Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2019".

- Sec. 2. (a) There exists an immediate need to approve the 2 one-year options ("option periods") of Contract No. CFOPD-14-C-031 with Fast Enterprises, LLC, to continue to provide upgraded maintenance and support, hosting services, and additional resources for the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Tax and Revenue.
- (b) The Office of the Chief Financial Officer, at its sole discretion, may extend the period of this contract for the option periods in the not-to-exceed amount of \$12,674,467.
- (f) Council approval is necessary because proposed Modification No.13 exercises the option periods that result in the multiyear extension of the contract, an expenditure in excess of \$1 million, and allows the continuation of these vital services to be performed by Fast Enterprises, LLC.
- Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Contract No. CFOPD-14-C-031 Extension Emergency Approval Resolution of 2019 be adopted on an emergency basis.
  - Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.